

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANFREDO SALINAS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
ROBERT BELDEN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
A. The Decision Below Entrenches A Circuit Split Over Whether Congress Provided for Judicial Review of Board Decisions Denying Reopening.....	16
B. The Question Presented Is Important and Squarely Presented.....	20
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbruzzese v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 63 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Alton R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1976)	passim
<i>Clifford v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 3 F.3d 536 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 23, 26

Cases—continued:

<i>Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	24
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	26
<i>Gutierrez v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 918 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Harris v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 198 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1999)	18, 19, 23
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	5
<i>Rivera v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 262 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Roberts v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 346 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Sones v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 636 (8th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Steebe v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 708 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983)	17, 23
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Szostak v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 370 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1966)	17

Statutes and Regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237	17, 26
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(E)	27
Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 75-162, ch. 382, part I, 50 Stat. 307	passim
45 U.S.C. § 231(a)(1)	7
45 U.S.C. § 231(b)(1)	6
45 U.S.C. § 231f	passim
45 U.S.C. § 231f(a)	6, 27
45 U.S.C. § 231f(b)(3)	6, 7, 8
45 U.S.C. § 231g	passim
Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 75-722, ch. 680, § 1, 52 Stat. 1094	passim
45 U.S.C. § 351(n)	8
45 U.S.C. § 355(b)	8

Statutes and Regulations—continued:

45 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1)	8
45 U.S.C. § 355(c)(5)	7, 24
45 U.S.C. § 355(f)	passim
45 U.S.C. § 362	6
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18, 22, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
20 C.F.R. § 200.10(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 260.3(d).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 260.5(a).....	7, 8
20 C.F.R. § 260.9(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 260.9(b).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 261.1(a).....	8, 9
20 C.F.R. § 261.1(b).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 261.1(c).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 320.12	7
20 C.F.R. § 320.38	8
20 C.F.R. § 320.39(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 345.405(b).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 349.1(a).....	8, 9

Miscellaneous:

18 Fed. Proc. Forms § 67 (2019)	20
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Dep’t of Labor, National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates – NAICS 482100 – Rail Transportation	21
Aaron Nielson, <i>D.C. Circuit Review – Reviewed: A Flamingo in the Shadows</i> , Yale J. on Reg.: No- tice & Comment (June 25, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Case Law Update</i> , 6 Tex. Tech. J. Tex. Admin. L. 3 (2005)	20
Steven L. Willborn, <i>Advising the Elderly Client</i> (Kimberley Dayton et al. eds., 2019).....	19
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-18-111SP, <i>The Nation’s Retirement System: A Comprehensive Reevaluation Is Needed to Better Promote Future Retirement Security</i> (2017)	5
